No. 780, A.]

[Published August 12, 1955.

CHAPTER 564

AN ACT to amend 66.054 (13) of the statutes, relating to municipal authority to fix minimum age limits for sale of fermented malt beverages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

66.054 (13) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.054 (13) Nothing in this section shall be construed as prohibiting or restricting any city, village or town ordinances from placing additional regulations in or upon the sale of fermented malt beverages, not in conflict with the terms and provisions of this section but any city, village or town may by ordinance prohibit the selling, dispensing, giving or furnishing fermented malt beverages to anyone under 21 years of age when not accompanied by parent or guardian or spouse, and all such ordinances heretofore duly enacted and otherwise valid are hereby declared to be valid. This subsection does not give any municipal corporation the power to enact an ordinance forbidding persons between the ages of 18 and 21 years from acting as check-out clerks or delivery personnel in grocery stores licensed to sell fermented malt beverages or from preventing such check-out clerks from including fermented malt beverages in the items which they are permitted to sell or preventing such delivery personnel from delivering fermented malt beverages from the licensed premises to the cars or homes of customers.

Approved August 4, 1955.